METRO
ADDENDUM #2 600 NE Grand Ave.

Portland, OR 97232-2736

RFP 13-2357 (503) 797-1700

ADDENDUM TWO
Telephone System Services

Note: The following clarifications, changes, additions and deletions to Request for Proposal 13-2357, hereby
become part of the Request for Proposals. It is essential that all praspective Proposers note the content of the
Addendum.

**The due date for proposals has been extended. Proposals are now due no later than close of business May
14, 2013.%*

Clarification:
In Section [ll, Proposed Scope of Work, Metro’s System is described incorrectly. The correct description is as
below:

*  Metro Regional Center, 600 NE Grand Avenue, Portland OR 97232
o Meridian Option 61C
=  Metro Regional Center’s current phone system is a PBX Nortel Meridian Option 61C, version
2911, release 25, issue 40B. The system has four PRI Cards. Two of the cards are in use
with CLEC provider, one is in use to as a tie line to Cisco VolP gateway, and the fourth one is
a spare. There are two superloops and the system services over 300 phones. The voicemail
system is a Meridian Mail System release 12.11.3

Questions and Answers:
Q: Does Metro seek to have warranty and/or maintenance coverage on any of the Nortel or Tadiran
telephone and/or voicemail equipment?

A: No.

Q: Can bidders gain remote access to the systems to collect configuration information?

A: No.

To date, approximately on average, how many hours of support per month does Metro utilize today?

Z o

Both the Metro Regional Center and the Oregon Zoo average 8 hours a month each.

Does Metro want any real time monitoring and/or proactive support services?

Z R

Proposers are welcome to address these two types of services in their approach.

Attachment:
Card Inventory: Zoo and MRC

All other terms and conditions of this solicitation remain the same.

Issued May 8§, 2013

(Dulel Mot frpa —

Jul\iﬁof‘fman, CPPB, P’ro{{urement Analyst




13-2357 Phone Maintenance Addendum #1 Attachment

Oregon Zoo CARDS LIST

shelf#/slot# p_type i_type card_db# vers/subver status

0/1 NO_CARD NO_CARD --- = === —me-
0/2 CONF CONF O 14 80 ACTIVE
0/3 8DTR/S NO_CARD --- 17 8 ACTIVE
0/4 PRI23 PRI23 1 6 36 ACTIVE
0/5 PRI23 PRI23 1 6 22 ACTIVE
0/6 24SFT/00 24SDT --- 3 5 ACTIVE
0/7 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/8 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/9 24SFT  24SDT --- 2 0 ACTIVE
0/10 24SFT  24SDT --- 2 0 ACTIVE
0/11 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/12 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/13 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/14 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/15 24SLS/H 24SLS O 1 24 ACTIVE
0/16 PUGW ugw - 11 4  ACTIVE
0/17 NO_CARD NO_CARD --- = = == —em-
0/18 8DRCM  8DRCM --- 2 14 ACTIVE
1/1 NO_CARD NO_CARD ---  --- - -me-

1/2 NO_CARD NO_CARD --- - - -



1/3
1/4
1/5
1/6
1/7
1/8
1/9
1/10
1/11
1/12
1/13
1/14
1/15
1/16
1/17
1/18
2/1
2/2
2/3
2/4
2/5
2/6
2/7
2/8

2/9

NO_CARD NO_CARD ---

NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---

NO_CARD NO_CARD ---

8DTR/S NO_CARD --- 17 8 ACTIVE
PRI23 PRI23 1 6 36 ACTIVE
NO_CARD T1 N
24SLS/H  24SLS 0 1 24 ACTIVE
24SLS/H  24SLS 0 1 24 ACTIVE
24SLS/H  24SLS 0 1 24 ACTIVE
24SFT  24SDT  --- 2 0 ACTIVE

NO_CARD -  —n oo ooeee
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2/10
2/11
2/12
2/13
2/14
2/15
2/16
2/17

2/18

24SFT  24SDT  --- 2

24SLS/H  24SLS 0O 1
24SLS/H  24SLS 0O 1
24SLS/H  24SLS 0O 1
24SLS/H  24SLS 0 1

24SLS/H  24SLS 0 1

uCMC/24 24SDT -
NO_CARD NO_CARD ---

4TMR/S 4TMR O

0 ACTIVE
24 ACTIVE
24 ACTIVE
24 ACTIVE
24 ACTIVE
24 ACTIVE
32 32 ACTIVE
14 35 ACTIVE
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13-2357 Phone Maintenance Addendum #1 Attachment

Metro Regional Center Card List

TYPE cequ

CEQU

MPED 8D

TERM

REMO

TERD

REMD

TERQ 002
REMQ

SUPL 004 012 020 NO52
XCT 000 016
TDS * 000 * 016
CONF * 001 * 017
MFSD * 000 * 016

DLOP NUM DCH FRM LCMT YALM TRSH

PRI 008 24 ESF B8S FDL 01
009 24 ESF B8S FDL 00
010 24 ESF B8S FDL 00

EXTO 3PE

CNI 012 000 000

EXT1 3PE

CNI 012 000 000

MCFN S0B0 SOB1 S1B0 S1B1 S2B0 S2B1 S3B0 S3B1 FLSH TOTL
016 016 016 016 000 000 000 000 64 128

REQ prt

TYPE cinv

0 15 NT5D03FB 02 NNTM60GHVUHR CP
115 NTSD0O3FB 02 NNTM60GHXMHA CP
0 12 NT6D65AAXX 07 00PD CNI

112 NT6D65AAXX 07 00SN CNI
CMDUO NT6D64AB 10 NNTM60GHXRWS
CMDU1 NT6D64AB 10 NNTM60GHXXMC
017 NT5D61AB 10 NNTM60GHXRWS 10P
117 NT5D61AB 10 NNTM60GHXXMC 10P

REQ iss

VERSION 2911
RELEASE 25
ISSUE 40 B



REQ prt
TYPE pkg

OPTF 1
CUST 2
CDR 4
CTY 5
RAN 7
TAD 8
DNDI 9
EES 10
INTR 11
ANI 12
ANIR 13
BRTE 14
RPEL5 15
DNDG 16
MSB 17
SS25 18
DDSP 19
ODAS 20
DI 21
DISA 22
CHG 23
CAB 24
BAUT 25
CASM 26
CASR 27
BQUE 28
NTRF 29
NCOS 32
CPRK 33
SSC 34
IMS 35
UST 35
UMG 35
ROA 36
NSIG 37
MCBQ 38
NSC 39
BACD 40
ACDB 41
ACDC 42
LMAN 43
MUS 44
ACDA 45
MWC 46
AAB 47
GRP 48
NFCR 49
ACDD 50
LNK 51
FCA 52
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SR 53

AA 54

HIST 55
AOP 56
BARS 57
NARS 58
CDP 59
PQUE 60
FCBQ 61
OHQ 62

PAGE 001

NAUT 63
SNR 64
TDET 65
NXFR 67
HOT 70
DHLD 71
LSEL 72
SS5 73
DRNG 74
PBXI 75
DLDN 76
CSL 77
SCl 80
CCOS 81
CDRQ 83
ATM 84
FTDS 87
DSET 88
TSET 89
LNR 90
DLT2 91
PXLT 92
SUPV 93
CPND 95
DNIS 98
MCT 107
ICDR 108
APL 109
TVS 110
TOF 111
IDC 113
AUXS 114
DCP 115
PAGT 116
CBC 117
CCDR 118
EMUS 119
SCMP 121
FTC 125
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BKI 127 13-2357 Phone Maintenance Addendum #1 Attachment

TBAR 132
ENS 133
FFC 139
DCON 140
MPO 141
ISDN 145
PRA 146
ISL 147
NTWK 148
IEC 149
DNXP 150
CDRE 151
FXS 152
IAP3P 153
ACNT 155
THF 157
FGD 158
FNP 160
ISDN INTL SUP 161
SAR 162
MINT 163

PAGE 002

LAPW 164
GPRI 167
ARIE 170
ECCS 173
AAA 174
NMS 175
EOVF 178
SACP 181
EDRG 185
POVR 186
SECL 191
ORC-RVQ 192
XPE 203
XCTO 204
XCT1 205
NACD 207
MLM 209
EAR 214
ECT 215

IVR 218
MWI 219
MSDL 222
FC68 223
MSDL SDI 227
MSDL STA 228
SSAU 229
FCDR 234



MCMO 240
MULTI_USER 242
ALRM FILTER 243
SYS MSG_LKUP 245
VMBA 246
CALL ID 247
DPNA 250

SCDR 251
ARFW 253
PHTN 254
ADMINSET 256
ATX 258

NI-2 291

MAT 296

MQA 297

CPP 301
CPRKNET 306
PAGENET 307
CPCI 310

NGCC 311
TATO 312

OPEN ALARM 315
NGEN 324
RANBRD 327
MUSBRD 328
ESA 329

NI-2 CBC 334
MC32 350
STS_MSG 380
ATAN 384
NI2NAME 385

M3900_PROD_ENH 386

REQ prt

TYPE pswv

PSWV VERSION: PSWV 92

MDCS VERSION:

XNET:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

XPEC:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

MSDL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

SDI:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

DCH:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

AML:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

PRIE:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

13-2357 Phone Maintenance Addendum #1 Attachment



NI102:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

ISIG:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

TCNZ:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

ETSI:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

AUS1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

DENL1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

FIN1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

GERL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

ITAL

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

NOR1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

PORL1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

SWEL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

DUT1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

EIR1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

SWIL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

SPAL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

UKGL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

BEL1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

NET1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

AUBR:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

HKPR:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

HKBR:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

SING:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

THAI:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

AUPR:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

T1ES:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

T1IS:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

21

32

13

47

46

46

46

50

50

46

46

49

46

46

51

46

46

46

48

13

08

06

15

07

04

09

10
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ESGF:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

ISGF:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

ESGFTI:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

ISGFTI:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

MSIA:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

INDO:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

CHNA:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

JAPN:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

JTTC:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

FRAL:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

CIS1:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

INDI:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

PHLP:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

TAIW:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

EAUS:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

E403:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

N403:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

EGF4:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

3902:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

3903:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

3904:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

3905:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

CLKC:

S/W VERSION NUMBERS:

REQ prt

TYPE sli

SCHO0111

26

22

24

19

04

06

04

15

08

49

46

03

02

03

02

07

05

07

82

84

87

87

06
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TYPE prt

SCHO111

TYPE parm

PARM
LPIB 500
HPIB 500
500B 500
SL1B 254
NCR 800
MGCR NULL
CSQI 020
CSQO 020
TUBO NO
CFWS NO
PCML MU
ALRM YES
ERRM ERR BUG AUD
DTRB 100
TMRK 128
FCDR OLD
PCDR NO
TPO NO
TSO NO
CLID NO
DURS5 NO
MLDN YES
MARP YES
FRPT NEFR
DCUS NULL
MSCL 400
PMSI
MANU PMS1
PMCR 60
PORT NONE
NDIS 20
OCAC NO
SBA_ADM_INS 000
SBA_USER 000
BCAP SPEECH
NORTEL_BRAND NO

R EQ *kKk
OVL000
>
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